

No. 20-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN RESPONSE

OF COUNSEL:
JOHN W. FERRÉ-
CROSSLEY
PO Box 194773
SAN JUAN, PR 00919
(787) 957-5576

HERMANN FERRÉ
Counsel of Record
ROBERT GROOT
ANDREW LARKIN
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 696-6000
hferre@curtis.com

Counsel for Respondent
José Luis Vaello Madero

November 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Historical Background	4
B. Statutory Background.....	6
C. Factual Background	7
D. Procedural History	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. If Review Is Granted, This Case Presents a Vehicle to Reconsider <i>Califano</i> and <i>Harris</i>	12
A. This Case Presents the Question of Whether Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Classification of Puerto Rico Residents at Issue	12
B. The Petition Raises the Question of Whether Puerto Rico’s Territorial Status Allows Congress to Treat Puerto Rico Residents Less Favorably under Uniform National Laws.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The First Circuit’s Rational Basis Determination Does Not Warrant Review.....	24
A. The First Circuit Applies the Rational Basis Test Correctly.....	25
B. The First Circuit’s Rational Basis Analysis Is Consistent with This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	6, 21, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13, 14, 16, 25
<i>D.C. Fed’n of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 434 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	20
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	13
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	18, 19, 22
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	14

<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	13, 16, 22
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	33
<i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	33
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	13, 16, 22
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	26, 27
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	25
<i>Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 428 (1923)	19
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Lopez v. Aran</i> , 844 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	24
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1960)	33

<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879)	14, 33
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	19
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	18
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	13
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	11
<i>Peña Martinez v. United States Health & Human Sevs.</i> , No. 18-01206-WGY, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138894 (D.P.R. Aug. 3, 2020)	29
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	12, 16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	5, 23
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	21, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	33

<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	11
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	15
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	31
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	32
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	15, 30
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 452 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S.C.B. 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	13, 24, 30
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	25
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	27, 32

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	5
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 17	19
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2	10, 12, 17, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1402	6
26 U.S.C. § 933	28
26 U.S.C. § 936	29
28 U.S.C. § 1345	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 401(b)	27
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(4)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1381	6, 7, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1382	27
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)(1)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395i	27
48 U.S.C. § 731(b)	19
48 U.S.C. § 1801	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.215	7

Legislation

Act of July 3, 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327	6
--	---

Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, Pub. L. No. 94-241, § 502(a)(1), 90 Stat. 263 (1976)	7
Organic Act for Puerto Rico, Pub. L. No. 64-368, § 5, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....	6
Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)	6
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, § 261, 40 Stat. 1057 (1919).....	28
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-188, Tit. I(f), § 1601(a), 110 Stat. 1755	28
Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 74-271, Tit. IV, § 401, 49 Stat. 620 (1935)	32
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329.....	6
The Foraker Act, Pub. L. No. 56-191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900)	4, 5
 Miscellaneous	
33 Cong. Rec. 3622 (1900)	4
33 Cong. Rec. 3690 (1900)	5

<i>Briefing on Puerto Rico Political Status by the General Accounting Office & the Cong. Research Serv.: Hearing Before the Subcomm. of Insular & Int'l Affs. of H. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affs., 101st Cong. 34 (1990)</i>	29
<i>Dep't of Health, Educ., & Welfare, Report of the Undersecretary's Advisory Group on Puerto Rico, Guam and the Virgin Islands 6-7 (1976).....</i>	30
<i>José A. Cabranes, Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the United States Citizenship of Puerto Ricans, 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978)</i>	4, 5
<i>Quick Facts, Puerto Rico, U.S. Census Bureau</i>	6
